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Shri Humayun Kabir: They are given scholarships and stipends, and in the case of this institute at Leh. the students do not have to pay anything at all. Similarly, there is an institution at Gangtok. There also, the students are subsidised, and we have an institution at Nalanda where also assistance is given, but not fully.

Shri Kapur Singh: I would ask whether this existing institute at

and dis-
of all

Leh encourages studies semination of knowledge schools of Buddhism or merely specialises in Lamaism.

Shri Humayun Kabir: At present it really cannot be called a higher institute, though that is their aim.
They are only teaching the elements at this stage, and in course of time, it may develop into a higher institutioD.
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Lubricants Plant

+ r Shri A. K. Gopalan:

{

Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
*479 Shri Morarka:

. Shri Ravindra Varma:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal to set up a lubricants plant in collaboration with Esso;

(b) if so, the main features thereof; and

(C) the estimated cost of the proposal?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel (Shri Alagesan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A new Indian Company will be established with Government and Esso holding equal shares for the construction and operation of a plant of about 145,000 tOns capacity per annum. The cost is estimated at Rs. 7.1 crores excluding the working capital.

Shri Bibhuti Mishra: May I know where this factory is going to be located?

Shri Alagesan: In Bombay.

Shri Bibhut Misbra: What will be the output Of this company?

Shri Alagesan: The capacity will be 145,000 tons.

Shri p. Venkatasubbaiah: Will it be the pOlicy of the Government to set up a lubricants plant along with the refineries that will be started?

Shri Alagesan: Yes, Sir. This is going to be established very near the ESSO refinery at Bombay.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May know when this factory wiJ; go into full production, and how much of the demand in the country it will cover?

Shri Alagesan: The demand at present is estimated 3t 3 Jakh tons. It is also estimated that it may go up by anoher 2 lakh Inns by the end of the Third Plan. I have said the capacity Of this is 145,000 tons.

Shrimati Renu Cilakravartty: What will be the percentage of share capital owned by ESSO and that owned by Government?

Shri Alagesan: It is contained in the answer. Government and ESSO will hold equal share,.
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Dr. Ranen Sen: In the Industrial POlicy Resolution of the Government of India it was stated that further development of the oil industry would be in the State sec·.or. May I know jf there has been any change in policy in this respect?

Shri Alagesan: There is no change in policy.
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Shri AJagesan: I am not able to giVe the answer at once.

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: What about the quality?

Mr. Speaker: Let it be prc)duced and then we will know.

Shri D. D. Puri: What will be the saving in foreign exchange?

Shri Alagesan: We are spending at present about Rs. 14 crores. As a result Of this project, the foreign exchange saving is e,!i'mated to be Rs.
3.50 crores.

Child Welfare

+
*480 r Shri Dinen Bhattaeharya:

. l Shrimati Vimla Devi:

Will the Minister of EducatiOn be pJeased to .tate:-

(a) whether any integrated programme of Child Welfare has been prepared by Government;

(b) if so, the main features of the programme; and

(c) the expenditure to be incurred by the Central Government in this respect?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrimati Soundram Ramachandran): (a) Yes sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the table
Of the House.

(c)
limit)
Jimit)
Pian.

Rs. 166.25 lakh (Programme
and Rs. 91.25 lakh (Financial during the third Five Year

STATEMENT

The main features of the scheme knOWn as 'Integratej Serv'ces for Child Welfare-Demon,tration Projects' are given below:-

(1) Under this scheme, there will be 20 Demon:arati()n Projects, one in each Stalemajor Union
Administration.

(2) (i) Tne block o2lected for locating t!1e Den1onstration Project should be a C.D. B:ock where a good deal of developmen: has alreaJy taken place.

(i') It shOUld have a to\a1 popUlation of about 75,000, 40 per
cent of which or 30.000 .'hould be children Of the "50-group
0-16.

(3) The dur3lio!1 of e"Ch project should be 4-5 yea".

(4) Each project _'hou1d provide integrated and ccyrnprehensive services in the field oi health and nutrition, Educat.ion and Vocational Training and Welfare and Recreation in order to meet the total we~l-being of all the Children in a given area.

(5) The entire expenditure on each project (Rs. 5.00 lakh on an average) is to be met by the Government of India and the implemen~ation is to be done through the concerned State GovernmCnl!Unl?n Administratio!1.

(6) The Voluntary welfare organisations like the State Social Welfare AdVISOry Board, the State and District branches of the Indian Council for Child Welfare etc. shOUld give their

